

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 64,237

FLORIDA PATIENT'S COMPENSA-
TION FUND and FLORIDA MEDICAL
CENTER, INC. d/b/a FLORIDA
MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellants,

vs.

SUSAN ANN VON STETINA, by and
through her parents, legal guardians
and next friends, MARY VON
STETINA and LEO VON STETINA,

Appellee.

FILED

NOV 28 1983

SID J. WHITE
CLERK SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk *pl*

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
SUSAN ANN VON STETINA

SHELDON J. SCHLESINGER, P.A.

1212 S.E. 3rd Avenue

Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. 33335

-and-

PODHURST, ORSECK, PARKS, JOSEFS-
BERG, EATON, MEADOW & OLIN, P.A.

25 W. Flagler Street, Suite 1201

Miami, Fla. 33130

(305) 358-2800

Attorneys for Appellee

BY: JOEL D. EATON

INDEX

PAGE

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
II.	ARGUMENT	
	A. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED NO REVERSIBLE ERROR REQUIRING A NEW TRIAL ON DAMAGES.	9
	1. <u>The trial court did not err in admitting plaintiff's exhibit 24; and if it did, the District Court did not abuse its discretion in determining that the error was harmless.</u>	9
	a. <u>Plaintiff's exhibit 24 was properly admitted.</u>	10
	b. <u>The District Court's ground for holding the admission of PX. 24 erroneous was not preserved for review.</u>	18
	c. <u>If PX. 24 was erroneously admitted, the error was harmless.</u>	19
	2. <u>The jury's award of Susan's future "intangible damages" was not excessive.</u>	23
	B. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT JUDGMENT AGAINST THE HOSPITAL IN THE FULL AMOUNT OF THE VERDICT WAS PROPER.	30
	1. <u>The District Court did not impermissibly "invalidate" the Hospital's contract with the Fund.</u>	31
	2. <u>The trial court correctly held that §768.54 violated Article I, §21 of the Florida Constitution.</u>	33
	3. <u>The District Court correctly held §768.54 to be an unconstitutional encroachment upon the powers of the judiciary.</u>	38
	C. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT §§768.54(2)(b) AND §§768.54(3)(e)(3), FLA. STAT. (1981) APPLIED TO THIS CASE AND WERE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	42
	1. <u>The District Court properly declined to apply §768.54, Fla. Stat. (1982 Supp.), retroactively to this case.</u>	43

INDEX

PAGE

2. <u>The revised 1982 payout provisions are unconstitutional.</u>	48
3. <u>The 1981 version of the statute is unconstitutional.</u>	48
4. <u>The plaintiff's future pecuniary damages were reduced to present money value.</u>	53
D. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT THE TRIAL COURT "ERRED" IN DETERMINING THE AMOUNT OF A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE; AND, IF NOT, IT AT LEAST DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FIXING THE AMOUNT AT \$1,500,000.00.	55
1. <u>The District Court erroneously concluded that the trial court "erred" in awarding an attorney's fee of \$4,400,000.00.</u>	55
2. <u>At the very least, the District Court did not abuse its discretion in fixing the attorney's fee award at \$1,500,000.00.</u>	59
E. SECTION 768.56, FLA. STAT. (1981), WHICH AUTHORIZES THE IMPOSITION OF ATTORNEY'S FEES IN MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CASES, IS CONSTITUTIONAL.	62
III. CONCLUSION	70

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

ACTON v. FT. LAUDERDALE HOSPITAL, So.2d _____ (Fla. 1983) (1983 FLW SCO 436)	35, 36
ADAMS v. ADAMS, 376 So.2d 1204 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 388 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1980)	56
AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY CO. v. FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO., 367 So.2d 1104 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979)	57
ALDANA v. HOLUB, 381 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1980)	45, 52
AMERICAN BANK & TRUST CO. v. COMMUNITY HOSPITAL OF LOS GRATOS-SARATOGA, INC., 104 Cal. App.3d 219, 163 Cal. Rptr. 513 (1980), <u>aff'd</u> , 33 Cal.3d 674, 190 Cal. Rptr. 371, 660 P.2d 829 (1983)	51
ARNESON v. OLSON, 270 N.W.2d 125 (N.D. 1978)	51
ATLANTIC COAST LINE R. CO. v. GARY, 57 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1952)	22
BAPTIST MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, INC. v. BELL, 384 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1980)	19, 20
BEDELL v. LASSITER, 143 Fla. 43, 196 So. 699 (1940)	47
BLOCKER v. FERGUSON, 47 So.2d 694 (Fla. 1950)	47
BOULD v. TOUCHETTE, 349 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1977)	25, 26, 29
BOUTWELL v. BISHOP, 194 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967)	18
BREEDLOVE v. STATE, 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	14
BROWN v. STATE, 299 So.2d 37 (Fa. 4th DCA 1974), <u>cert. denied</u> , 310 So.2d 740 (Fla. 1975)	14
CANAKARIS v. CANAKARIS, 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	20, 60

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

CARSON v. MAURER, 424 A.2d 825 (N. H. 1980)	51
CARTER v. SPARKMAN, 335 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1976)	49, 63
CASTOR v. STATE, 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	18
CAULEY v. CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, 403 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1981)	37
CERNIGLIA v. C. & D. FARMS, INC., 203 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1967)	10
CHAPMAN v. DILLON, 415 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1982)	35, 36, 50, 63
CITY OF MIAMI v. FLETCHER, 167 So.2d 638 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1964)	14
CITY OF MIAMI v. STECKLOFF, 111 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1959)	19
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH v. CLARK, 388 So.2d 1011 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	56
CITY OF SANFORD v. McCLELLAND, 121 Fla. 253, 163 So. 513 (1935)	47
CITY OF TAMARAC v. GARCHAR, 398 So.2d 889 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	26, 27
CONE v. BENJAMIN, 157 Fla. 800, 27 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1946)	15
CONNELL v. DuBOSE, 403 So.2d 436 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1981), <u>review denied</u> , 412 So.2d 464 (Fla. 1982)	26
CONNER v. CONNER, So.2d _____ (Fla. 1983) (1983 FLW SCO 405)	56
CORBETT v. SEABOARD COAST LINE RAILROAD CO., 375 So.2d 34 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 383 So.2d 1202 (Fla. 1980)	26

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

COWART v. CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH, 255 So.2d 673 (Fla. 1971)	29, 66
CRANE v. NUTA, 157 Fla. 613, 26 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1946)	47
DADE COUNTY v. FERRO, 384 So.2d 1283 (Fla. 1980)	43
DANIELS v. WEISS, 385 So.2d 661 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	26
DAVIS v. NORTH SHORE HOSPITAL, ____ So.2d ____ (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983) (1983 FLW DCA 2488)	62
DELTA RENT-A-CAR, INC. v. RIHL, 218 So.2d 469 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 225 So.2d 535 (Fla. 1969)	22
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE v. SOUTHEAST VOLUSIA HOSPITAL DISTRICT, ____ So.2d ____ (Fla. 1983) (1983 FLW SCO 354)	32
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION v. DENMARK, 354 So.2d 100 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	56
DOBER v. WORRELL, 401 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	29, 66
EMICH MOTORS CORP. v. GENERAL MOTORS CORP., 181 F.2d 70 (7th Cir. 1950)	16
EMPIRE STATE INSURANCE CO. v. CHAFETZ, 302 F.2d 828 (5th Cir. 1962)	64
FLANNERY v. UNITED STATES, 297 S.E.2d 433 (W. Va. 1982)	24
FLANNERY v. UNITED STATES, ____ F.2d ____ (4th Cir. 1983)	28, 29
FLEEMAN v. CASE, 342 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	43, 46
FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY CO. v. ROUSE, 194 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1967)	45, 46
FLORIDA MEDICAL CENTER, INC. v. VON STETINA, 436 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	9

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

GIFFORD v. GALAXIE HOMES OF TAMPA, INC., 204 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1967)	19
GREENFIELD VILLAGES, INC. v. THOMPSON, 44 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1950)	60
GULF LIFE INSURANCE CO. v. McCABE, 363 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	26
HALL v. FLORIDA BOARD OF PHARMACY, 177 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1965)	10
HENDERSON v. ANTONACCI, 62 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1952)	66
HIGBEE v. HOUSING AUTHORITY OF JACKSONVILLE, 143 Fla. 560, 192 So. 479 (1940)	62
HOFFMAN v. JONES, 280 So.2d 431 (1973)	45
HOMEMAKERS, INC. v. GONZALES, 400 So.2d 965 (Fla. 1981)	43
HUNTER v. FLOWERS, 43 So.2d 435, 14 A.L.R.2d 447 (Fla. 1949)	64
HYDROLEVEL CORP. v. AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERS, INC., 635 F.2d 118 (2nd Cir. 1980), <u>aff'd</u> , 456 U.S. 556, 102 S. Ct. 1935, 72 L. Ed.2d 330 (1982)	16
IN RE ADVISORY OPINION TO GOVERNOR, 276 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1973)	38
IN RE ESTATE OF LUNGA, 322 So.2d 560 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1975)	57
J. R. FURLONG, INC. v. CHRYSLER CORP., 419 So.2d 385 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	64
JETTON v. JACKSONVILLE ELECTRIC AUTHORITY, 399 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 411 So.2d 383 (Fla. 1981)	37
JOHNSON v. KRUGLAK, 246 So.2d 617 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1971)	57
JOHNSON v. STATE, 130 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1961)	13

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

JONES & LAUGHLIN STEEL CORP. v. PFEIFER, ____ U.S. _____, 103 S. Ct. 2541, 76 L. Ed.2d 768 (1983)	54, 55
KARLIN v. DENSON, ____ So.2d _____ (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) (1983 FLW DCA 2212)	62
KEYSTONE WATER CO., INC. v. BEVIS, 278 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1973)	43
KLARISH v. CYPEN, 343 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 355 So.2d 515 (Fla. 1978)	57
LAIRD v. POTTER, 367 So.2d 642 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 378 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1979)	26
LASKY v. STATE FARM INSURANCE CO., 296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	35, 36, 50, 63
LESPERANCE v. LESPERANCE, 257 So.2d 66 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1971)	19
LINEBERGER v. DOMINO CANNING CO., 68 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1953)	18
LIQUOR STORE, INC. v. CONTINENTAL DISTILLING CORP., 40 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1949)	33
LODDING v. DUNN, 251 So.2d 560 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1971), <u>cert. denied</u> , 258 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1972)	57
LOFTIN v. WILSON, 67 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1953)	27
MacNEILL v. O'NEAL, 238 So.2d 614 (Fla. 1970)	10
MAHONEY v. SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO., ____ So.2d _____ (Fla. 1983) (1983 FLW SCO 435)	36
MARKERT v. JOHNSON, 367 So.2d 1003 (Fla. 1978)	41
MELTZER v. MELTZER, 400 So.2d 32 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	56

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

MERCY HOSPITAL, INC. v. MENENDEZ, 371 So.2d 1077 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 383 So.2d 1198 (Fla. 1980)	41, 42
MIAMI PAPER CO. v. JOHNSTON, 58 So.2d 869 (Fla. 1952)	23
MYERS v. KORBLY, 103 So.2d 215 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1958)	22
NAT HARRISON ASSOCIATES, INC. v. BYRD, 256 So.2d 50 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	18
OSTERNDORF v. TURNER, 426 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1982)	51
OVERLAND CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. v. SIRMONS, 369 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1979)	34
PAULINE v. LEE, 147 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1962), <u>cert. denied</u> , 156 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1963)	14
PENN-FLORIDA HOTELS CORP. v. ATLANTIC NAT. BANK OF JACKSONVILLE, 126 Fla. 344, 170 So. 877 (1936)	60
PINILLOS v. CEDARS OF LEBANON HOSPITAL CORP., 403 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	49, 63
POHLMAN v. MATHEWS, ____ So.2d ____ (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) (case no. AR-398; opinion filed November 21, 1983)	62
POMPONIO v. CLARIDGE OF POMPANO CONDOMINIUM, INC., 378 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1979)	33
POSNER v. POSNER, 315 So.2d 175 (Fla. 1975)	56
PURDY v. GULFBREEZE ENTERPRISES, INC., 403 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1981)	50, 63
QUINN v. MILLARD, 358 So.2d 1378 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)	22
RADLOFF v. STATE, 116 Mich. App. 745, 323 N.W.2d 541 (1982)	27
ROSS v. GORE, 48 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1950)	47

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

SANFORD v. RUBIN, 237 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	66
SARASOTA COUNTY v. BARG, 302 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1974)	64
SEABOARD COAST LINE RAILROAD CO. v. BURDI, 427 So.2d 1048 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	54
SEABOARD COAST LINE RAILROAD CO. v. HILL, 250 So.2d 311 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971), <u>cert. discharged</u> , 270 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1973)	22
SEABOARD COAST LINE RAILROAD CO. v. McKELVEY, 270 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1972)	25
SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO. v. JACKSON, 433 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	20
SHARPE v. HERMAN A. THOMAS, INC., 250 So.2d 330 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 257 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1971)	64
SMITH v. ERVIN, 64 So.2d 166 (Fla. 1953)	66
SNIDER v. SNIDER, 375 So.2d 591 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 385 So.2d 760 (Fla. 1980)	56, 57
SOSA v. M/V LAGO IZABAL, Case No. H-80-485, United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas	27
SPRINGFIELD LIFE INS. v. EDWARDS, 375 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979)	13
STANLEY v. UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY CO., 425 So.2d 608 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	22
STATE ex rel. WARREN v. CITY OF MIAMI, 153 Fla. 644, 15 So.2d 449 (1943)	47
STATE, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES v. GABLES-BY-THE-SEA, INC., 374 So.2d 582 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 383 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 1980)	56
STATE, DEPT. OF TRANSP. v. KNOWLES, 402 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1981)	47

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

STORER v. STORER, 353 So.2d 152 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 360 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1978)	57
TABASKY v. DREYFUSS, 350 So.2d 520 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)	18
TEL SERVICE CO. v. GENERAL CAPITAL CORP., 227 So.2d 671 (Fla. 1969)	44
TREECE v. SHAWNEE COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST. No. 84, 39 Ill.2d 136, 233 N.E.2d 549 (1968)	51
TRUSTEES OF TUFTS COLLEGE v. TRIPLE R. RANCH, INC., 275 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1973)	43
TRUXELL v. TRUXELL, 259 So.2d 766 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)	19
UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY CO. v. PEREZ, 384 So.2d 904 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 312 So.2d 1381 (Fla. 1980)	14
UNITED STATES v. GIESE, 597 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 979, 100 S. Ct. 480, 62 L. Ed.2d 405 (1979)	16
VAN LOON v. VAN LOON, 132 Fla. 535, 182 So. 205 (1938)	47
VANBIBBER v. HARTFORD ACCIDENT & INDEMNITY INSURANCE CO., So.2d _____ (Fla. 1983) (1983 FLW SCO 406)	41
VILLAGE OF EL PORTAL v. CITY OF MIAMI SHORES, 362 So.2d 275 (Fla. 1978)	46
WACKENHUT CORP. v. CANTY, 359 So.2d 430 (Fla. 1978)	26
WAIT v. FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO., 372 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1979)	40, 41
WALKER & LaBERGE, INC. v. HALLIGAN, 344 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1977)	44
WEBB v. FULLER BRUSH CO., 378 F.2d 500 (3rd Cir. 1967)	16

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

WHITE v. MONTANA, 661 P.2d 1272 (Mont. 1983)	51
WILLIAMS v. STATE, 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959), <u>cert. denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847, 80 S. Ct. 102, 4 L. Ed.2d 86 (1959)	13, 15
WOODS v. HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL, 591 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979)	63
WORKINGMENS CO-OPERATIVE BANK v. WALLACE, 151 Fla. 329, 9 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1942)	47
WRIGHT v. CENTRAL DuPAGE HOSPITAL ASSN., 63 Ill.2d 313, 347 N.E.2d 736 (1976)	51
YOUNG v. ALTENHAUS, ____ So.2d ____ (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983) (1983 FLW DCA 2489)	62

AUTHORITIES

Annotation, <u>Attorney's Fees to Successful Claimant</u> , 73 A.L.R.3d 515 (1976)	64
Article I, §21 of the Florida Constitution	33, 35-37
Article X, §13 of the Florida Constitution	37
Ch. 82-236, Laws of Florida	43-48
Fla. Stat. §59.041 (1981)	10, 20
Fla. Stat. §768.28 (1981)	37
Fla. Stat. §768.51 (1981)	7-9
Fla. Stat. §768.54 (1981)	7-9, 30- 38, 41-53, 62-70
Fla. Stat. §768.54 (1982 Supp.)	42, 43, 48
Fla. Stat. §768.54(2)(b) (1981)	37, 42
Fla. Stat. §768.54(3)(e)(3) (1981)	42

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

Fla. Stat. §768.56 (1981)	8, 9, 57, 58, 62-67, 70
Fla. Stat. §90.402 (1981)	14
Fla. Stat. §90.801(1)(c) (1981)	14
Rule 9.200(f), Fla. R. App. P.	8
25 ATLA L. Rep. 171	27
25 ATLA L. Rep. 226	27
25 ATLA L. Rep. 277	27
25 ATLA L. Rep. 378	27
25 ATLA L. Rep. 468	27
25 ATLA L. Rep. 52	27
26 ATLA L. Rep. 7-11	24
26 ATLA L. Rep. 11	27
26 ATLA L. Rep. 87	27

1
